

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M) 262/2014**

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent :Deputy Commissioner, Sibsagar.

Date of hearing :10-06-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is absent. The public authority is represented by Sri Dimbanath Morang, ACS, Additional Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar.

The second appeal petition dated 5-11-2013 is taken up for consideration exparte in the absence of the petitioner.

From perusal of the case records, it is seen that the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora filed an RTI petition dated 18-2-2013 before the PIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, seeking the following information:-

"From 1st January 2009 to 1st January, 2013 what kind of development has been done in the District of Sivasagar and from which Head of the Government of Assam the money was taken? All the particulars in details."

The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar present today informed that they have already furnished the required information in respect of the office of the Deputy Commissioner to the petitioner, twice before, The Addl. Deputy Commissioner submitted a copy of the information furnished to the petitioner before this Commission today.

In any case, this Commission observes that the information sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition dated 8-12-2013 is not in conformity with Section 6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 because the petitioner did not give reasonable <u>specification about the particulars of</u> the information sought for by him.

This Commission, therefore, directs the petitioner, if he so desires, to submit separate RTI applications before the concerned District Heads of various Departments of Govt. of Assam specifying the information he seeks.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 5-11-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Dimbanath Morang, ACS, Additional Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar for information.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Petitioner, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4.` Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission